relation to the unusual items identified in the table
at Figure 13 above on the basis that insufficient
information is available; and

 » no adjustments have been made for any unusual
items contained within AP Eagers reported
financial information for the period ended
31 December 2018 on the basis that there are
no significant items.

Bidder’s Statement — A.P. Eagers Limited

54

9.

9.10 Acquisition scenario – 100%
Pro forma unaudited statement of profit or loss
The table at Figure 14 sets out the Merged Group pro forma unaudited statement of profit or loss for the 12 months
ended 31 December 2018 which has been prepared to illustrate the impact of the following:
 » the acquisition of all AHG Shares by AP Eagers under the Offer as if the acquisition had occurred on 1 January

2018; and
 » elimination of AHG dividend income received by AP Eagers during 12 months ended 31 December 2018.

Figure 14: Merged Group pro forma unaudited statement of profit or loss for the year ended 31 December 2018

Year ended 31 December 2018

Pro forma unaudited statement of profit or loss
100% Acquisition Scenario AP Eagers AHG Adjustments

Merged
Group

pro forma

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Revenue 4,112,802 6,526,680 (13,868) 10,625,614

Other Gains 8,492 3,930 – 12,422
Share of net profits of associate 77 382 – 459

Changes in inventories of finished goods and work in progress 39,459 – – 39,459
Raw materials and consumables purchased (3,439,625) (5,033,029) – (8,472,654)
Employee benefits expense (330,622) (806,791) – (1,137,413)
Finance costs (26,530) (48,437) – (74,967)
Depreciation and amortisation expense (15,641) (59,468) – (75,109)
Other expenses (214,681) (822,415) 322,261 (714,835)
Profit / (Loss) Before Tax 133,731 (239,148) 308,393 202,976
Income tax (expense)/benefit (32,556) 9,356 (31,690) (54,890)
Profit / (Loss) for the year 101,175 (229,792) 276,703 148,086
Profit / (Loss) attributable to:
Owners of Merged Group 99,556 (233,669) 276,703 142,590
Non-controlling interests 1,619 3,877 – 5,496

101,175 (229,792) 276,703 148,086

Pro forma unaudited statement of financial position
The table at Figure 15 sets out the Merged Group pro forma unaudited statement of financial position as at
31 December 2018 which has been prepared to illustrate the impact of the following:
 » the acquisition of all AHG Shares not currently owned by AP Eagers under the Offer as if the acquisition had

occurred on 31 December 2018;
 » the acquisition of AHG Shares by AP Eagers under the Offer based on a price for AHG Shares of $1.92 per AHG

Share (being the closing price for APE Shares on 4 April 2019, the last trading day prior to the Announcement

[…]

» the Merged Group Pro Forma Financial Information does not include any fair value adjustments to identifiable
assets and liabilities of AHG acquired by AP Eagers as may be required under a ‘Purchase Price Allocation
process’ in accordance with AASB 3 Business Combinations, nor any resulting tax adjustments at the
acquisition date that may be required as part of an ‘Allocable Cost Amount process’ in accordance with AASB
112 Income Taxes and any resulting impact to goodwill; and

 » the deferred tax asset held in AP Eagers in relation to the investment in AHG has been derecognised against
other comprehensive income, on the basis that AP Eagers’ expectation of realisation of the investment has
changed as it is no longer probable that the method of recovery of the deferred tax asset is through sale.

Bidder’s Statement — A.P. Eagers Limited

55

9.  Profile of the Merged Group and Effect of the Offer
(continued)

Figure 15: Merged Group pro forma unaudited statement of financial position as at 31 December 2018

As at 31 December 2018

Pro forma unaudited statement of financial position
100% Acquisition Scenario AP Eagers AHG Adjustments

Merged
Group

pro forma
$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents 18,868 64,576 – 83,444
Trade and other receivables 156,286 349,114 – 505,400
Inventories 690,167 1,128,976 – 1,819,143
Prepayments and deposits 12,617 34,381 – 46,998
Assets held for sale – 2,601 – 2,601
Total current assets 877,938 1,579,648 – 2,457,586
Non-current assets
Other loans receivable 8,303 – – 8,303
Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income 149,774 – (149,186) 588
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss – 7,228 – 7,228
Investments in associates 12,077 1,139 – 13,216
Property, plant and equipment 388,407 397,098 – 785,505
Intangible assets 313,325 323,156 97,076 733,557
Deferred tax assets 17,844 77,054 (21,550) 73,348
Total non-current assets 889,730 805,675 (73,661) 1,621,744
Total assets 1,767,668 2,385,323 (73,661) 4,079,330
Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 145,919 365,709 – 511,628
Derivative financial instruments 35 – – 35
Borrowings – bailment and other current loans 571,615 1,019,531 – 1,591,146
Current tax liabilities / (receivable) 2,190 (3,890) – (1,700)
Provisions 48,481 101,375 – 149,856
Other current liabilities 5,862 – – 5,862
Total current liabilities 774,102 1,482,725 – 2,256,827
Non-current liabilities
Borrowings 312,614 309,685 – 622,299
Deferred tax liabilities – 10,165 – 10,165
Provisions 5,052 57,490 – 62,542
Other 19,422 – – 19,422
Total non-current liabilities 337,088 377,340 – 714,428
Total liabilities 1,111,190 1,860,065 – 2,971,255
Net assets 656,478 525,258 (73,661) 1,108,075
Equity
Contributed equity 371,405 653,134 (201,026) 823,513
Reserves (124,306) 6,392 127,365 9,451
Retained earnings / (accumulated losses) 401,377 (150,881) – 250,496
Total equity (attributable to owners of Merged Group) 648,476 508,645 (73,661) 1,083,460
Non-controlling interests 8,002 16,613 – 24,615
Total equity 656,478 525,258 (73,661) 1,108,075

Bidder’s Statement — A.P. Eagers Limited

56

9.

Pro forma unaudited statement of cash flows
The table at Figure 16 sets out the Merged Group pro forma unaudited statement of cash flows for the 12 months
ended 31 December 2018 which has been prepared to illustrate the impact of the following:
 » the acquisition of all AHG Shares by AP Eagers under the Offer as if the acquisition had occurred on 1 January

2018; and
 » elimination of AHG dividend income received by AP Eagers during the 12 months ended 31 December 2018.

Figure 16: Merged Group pro forma unaudited statement of cash flows for the year ended 31 December 2018

Year ended 31 December 2018

Pro forma unaudited statement of cash flows
100% Acquisition Scenario AP Eagers AHG Adjustments

Merged
Group

pro forma

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Cash flows from operating activities
Receipts from customers (inclusive of GST) 4,495,529 7,163,997 – 11,659,526
Payments to suppliers and employees (inclusive of GST) (4,369,230) (6,915,330) – (11,284,560)
Receipts from insurance claims 16,139 – – 16,139
Interest and other costs of finance paid (26,530) (48,382) – (74,912)
Income taxes paid (40,983) (17,049) – (58,032)
Dividends received 13,868 – (13,868) –
Interest received 196 952 – 1,148
Net cash provided by operating activities 88,989 184,188 (13,868) 259,309
Cash flows from investing activities
Payment for acquisition of businesses – net of cash acquired (5,138) (18,562) – (23,700)
Payments for property, plant and equipment (38,891) (66,329) – (105,220)
Proceeds from sale of businesses 2,807 – – 2,807
Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment 19,456 40,724 – 60,180
Proceeds from sale of available-for-sale financial assets – 260 – 260
Dividends and distributions received – 378 – 378
Payments for shares in other corporations (43,142) – – (43,142)
Net cash used in investing activities (64,908) (43,529) – (108,437)
Cash flows from financing activities
Proceeds from issue of shares and other equity securities 4,664 – – 4,664
Payments for shares acquired by the trust (13,965) – – (13,965)
Proceeds from borrowings 95,000 – – 95,000
Repayment of borrowings (30,394) (51,079) – (81,473)
Transactions with non-controlling interests (1,100) – – (1,100)
Dividends paid to members of Merged Group (69,828) (54,054) 13,868 (110,014)
Dividends paid to minority shareholders of a subsidiary (417) (9,802) – (10,219)
Net cash used in financing activities (16,040) (114,935) 13,868 (117,107)

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 8,041 25,724 – 33,765
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the financial year 10,827 38,852 – 49,679
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the financial year 18,868 64,576 – 83,444

Bidder’s Statement — A.P. Eagers Limited

57

9.  Profile of the Merged Group and Effect of the Offer
(continued)

9.11 Acquisition scenario – 50.1%

Pro forma unaudited statement of profit or loss
The table at Figure 17 sets out the Merged Group pro forma unaudited statement of profit or loss for the 12 months
ended 31 December 2018 which has been prepared to illustrate the impact of the adjustments identified within the
100% Acquisition Scenario, with the exception that:
 » 50.1% of the AHG Shares are acquired by AP Eagers under the Offer as if the acquisition had occurred on

1 January 2018; and
 » recognition of the relevant non-controlling interest representing the portion of AHG’s profit or loss for the period

not attributable to the owners of the Merged Group.

Figure 17: Merged Group pro forma unaudited statement of profit or loss for the year ended 31 December 2018

Year ended 31 December 2018

Pro forma unaudited statement of profit or loss
50.1% Acquisition Scenario AP Eagers AHG Adjustments

Merged
Group

pro forma

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Revenue 4,112,802 6,526,680 (13,868) 10,625,614

Other Gains 8,492 3,930 – 12,422
Share of net profits of associate 77 382 – 459

Changes in inventories of finished goods and work in progress 39,459 – – 39,459
Raw materials and consumables purchased (3,439,625) (5,033,029) – (8,472,654)
Employee benefits expense (330,622) (806,791) – (1,137,413)
Finance costs (26,530) (48,437) – (74,967)
Depreciation and amortisation expense (15,641) (59,468) – (75,109)
Other expenses (214,681) (822,415) 322,261 (714,835)
Profit / (Loss) Before Tax 133,731 (239,148) 308,393 202,976
Income tax (expense)/benefit (32,556) 9,356 (31,690) (54,890)
Profit / (Loss) for the year 101,175 (229,792) 276,703 148,086
Profit / (Loss) attributable to:
Owners of Merged Group 99,556 (233,669) 248,309 114,196
Non-controlling interests 1,619 3,877 28,394 33,890

101,175 (229,792) 276,703 148,086

Bidder’s Statement — A.P. Eagers Limited

58

9.

Pro forma unaudited statement of financial position
The table at Figure 18 sets out the Merged Group pro forma unaudited statement of financial position as at
31 December 2018 which has been prepared to illustrate the same pro forma transactions identified within the 100%
Acquisition Scenario, with the exception that:
 » the acquisition of AHG Shares not already owned by AP Eagers under the Offer, which results in AP Eagers holding a

Relevant Interest in 50.1% of the AHG Shares, as if the acquisition had occurred on 31 December 2018; and
 » recognition of the relevant non-controlling interest representing the portion of AHG’s net assets as at 31 December

2018 not attributable to the owners of the Merged Group (determined on a percentage of net assets basis).

Figure 18: Merged Group pro forma unaudited statement of financial position as at 31 December 2018

As at 31 December 2018

Pro forma unaudited statement of financial position
50.1% Acquisition Scenario AP Eagers AHG Adjustments

Merged
Group

pro forma
$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents 18,868 64,576 – 83,444
Trade and other receivables 156,286 349,114 – 505,400
Inventories 690,167 1,128,976 – 1,819,143
Prepayments and deposits 12,617 34,381 – 46,998
Assets held for sale – 2,601 – 2,601
Total current assets 877,938 1,579,648 – 2,457,586
Non-current assets
Other loans receivable 8,303 – – 8,303
Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income 149,774 – (149,186) 588
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss – 7,228 – 7,228
Investments in associates 12,077 1,139 – 13,216
Property, plant and equipment 388,407 397,098 – 785,505
Intangible assets 313,325 323,156 (119,100) 517,381
Deferred tax assets 17,844 77,054 (21,550) 73,348
Total non-current assets 889,730 805,675 (289,836) 1,405,569
Total assets 1,767,668 2,385,323 (289,836) 3,863,155
Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 145,919 365,709 – 511,628
Derivative financial instruments 35 – – 35
Borrowings – bailment and other current loans 571,615 1,019,531 – 1,591,146
Current tax liabilities / (receivables) 2,190 (3,890) – (1,700)
Provisions 48,481 101,375 – 149,856
Other current liabilities 5,862 – – 5,862
Total current liabilities 774,102 1,482,725 – 2,256,827
Non-current liabilities
Borrowings 312,614 309,685 – 622,299

Deferred tax liabilities – 10,165 – 10,165
Provisions 5,052 57,490 – 62,542
Other 19,422 – – 19,422
Total non-current liabilities 337,088 377,340 – 714,428
Total liabilities 1,111,190 1,860,065 – 2,971,255
Net assets 656,478 525,258 (289,836) 891,900
Equity
Contributed equity 371,405 653,134 (518,050) 506,489
Reserves (124,306) 6,392 127,365 9,451
Retained earnings / (accumulated losses) 401,377 (150,881) – 250,498
Total equity (attributable to owners of Merged Group) 648,476 508,645 (390,685) 766,436
Non-controlling interests 8,002 16,613 100,849 125,464
Total equity 656,478 525,258 (289,836) 891,900

Bidder’s Statement — A.P. Eagers Limited

59

9.  Profile of the Merged Group and Effect of the Offer
(continued)

Pro forma unaudited statement of cash flows
The table at Figure 19 sets out the Merged Group pro forma unaudited statement of cash flows for the 12 months
ended 31 December 2018 which has been prepared to illustrate the same pro forma transactions identified within the
100% Acquisition Scenario (see section 9.10).

Figure 19: Merged Group pro forma unaudited statement of cash flows for the year ended 31 December 2018

Year ended 31 December 2018

Pro forma unaudited statement of cash flows
50.1% Acquisition Scenario AP Eagers AHG Adjustments

Merged
Group

pro forma

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Cash flows from operating activities
Receipts from customers (inclusive of GST) 4,495,529 7,163,997 – 11,659,526
Payments to suppliers and employees (inclusive of GST) (4,369,230) (6,915,330) – (11,284,560)
Receipts from insurance claims 16,139 – – 16,139
Interest and other costs of finance paid (26,530) (48,382) – (74,912)
Income taxes paid (40,983) (17,049) – (58,032)
Dividends received 13,868 – (13,868) –
Interest received 196 952 – 1,148
Net cash provided by operating activities 88,989 184,188 (13,868) 259,309
Cash flows from investing activities
Payment for acquisition of businesses – net of cash acquired (5,138) (18,562) – (23,700)
Payments for property, plant and equipment (38,891) (66,329) – (105,220)
Proceeds from sale of businesses 2,807 – – 2,807
Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment 19,456 40,724 – 60,180
Proceeds from sale of available-for-sale financial assets – 260 – 260
Dividends and distributions received – 378 – 378
Payments for shares in other corporations (43,142) – – (43,142)
Net cash used in investing activities (64,908) (43,529) – (108,437)
Cash flows from financing activities
Proceeds from issue of shares and other equity securities 4,664 – – 4,664
Payments for shares acquired by the trust (13,965) – – (13,965)
Proceeds from borrowings 95,000 – – 95,000
Repayment of borrowings (30,394) (51,079) – (81,473)
Transactions with non-controlling interests (1,100) – – (1,100)
Dividends paid to members of Merged Group (69,828) (54,054) 13,868 (110,014)
Dividends paid to minority shareholders of a subsidiary (417) (9,802) – (10,219)
Net cash used in financing activities (16,040) (114,935) 13,868 (117,107)

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 8,041 25,724 – 33,765
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the financial year 10,827 38,852 – 49,679
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the financial year 18,868 64,576 – 83,444

Bidder’s Statement — A.P. Eagers Limited

60

9.

9.12 Acquisition scenario – 49.9%
Pro forma unaudited statement of profit or loss
The table at Figure 20 sets out the Merged Group pro forma unaudited statement of profit or loss for the 12 months
ended 31 December 2018 which has been prepared to illustrate the impact of the following:
 » the acquisition of AHG Shares not already owned by AP Eagers under the Offer, which results in AP Eagers

holding a Relevant Interest in 49.9% of the AHG Shares, as if the acquisition had occurred on 1 January 2018
and AP Eagers does not have control70 of AHG, but is deemed to exert significant influence;

[…]

ended 31 December 2018, the reported attributable profit after tax has been adjusted to remove the impact of
AP Eagers’ share of AHG’s unusual items during the period and the associated impact on income tax expense,
as depicted in the table at Figure 13 in section 9.9; and

 » recognition of the required accounting entries to recognise AP Eagers’ share of AHG’s attributable profit after
tax for the 12 months ended 31 December 2018 under the equity method of accounting, as presented in the
table below:

AP Eagers’ share of AHG’s attributable profit after tax
for the 12 months ended 31 December 2018

Amount
$’000

AHG Profit / (Loss) for the year (229,792)
Unusual items after income tax (Figure 13) 290,571
AHG adjusted profit for the year 60,779
Non-controlling interests (3,877)
Profit attributable to owners of AHG 56,902
AP Eagers ownership interest in AHG (%) 49.9%
AP Eagers share of net profits of associate 28,394

Figure 20: Merged Group pro forma unaudited statement of profit or loss for the year ended 31 December 2018

Year ended 31 December 2018

Pro forma unaudited statement of profit or loss
49.9% Acquisition Scenario AP Eagers AHG Adjustments

Merged
Group

pro forma

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Revenue 4,112,802 – (13,868) 4,098,934

Other Gains 8,492 – – 8,492
Share of net profits of associate 77 – 28,394 28,471

Changes in inventories of finished goods and work in progress 39,459 – – 39,459
Raw materials and consumables purchased (3,439,625) – – (3,439,625)
Employee benefits expense (330,622) – – (330,622)
Finance costs (26,530) – – (26,530)
Depreciation and amortisation expense (15,641) – – (15,641)
Other expenses (214,681) – – (214,681)
Profit Before Tax 133,731 – 14,526 148,257
Income tax expense (32,556) – – (32,556)
Profit for the year 101,175 – 14,526 115,701
Profit attributable to:
Owners of Merged Group 99,556 – 14,526 114,082
Non-controlling interests 1,619 – – 1,619

101,175 – 14,526 115,701

70 As defined by AASB 10 – Consolidated Financial Statements

Bidder’s Statement — A.P. Eagers Limited

61

9.  Profile of the Merged Group and Effect of the Offer
(continued)

Pro forma unaudited statement of financial position
The table at Figure 21 sets out the Merged Group pro forma unaudited statement of financial position as at
31 December 2018 which has been prepared to illustrate the impact of the following:
 » the acquisition of AHG Shares not already owned by AP Eagers under the Offer, which results in AP Eagers

holding a Relevant Interest in 49.9% of the AHG Shares, as if the acquisition had occurred on 31 December

[…]

4 April 2019, the last trading day prior to the Announcement Date);

 » the deferred tax asset held in AP Eagers in relation to the investment in AHG has been derecognised against
other comprehensive income, on the basis that AP Eagers’ expectation of realisation of the investment has
changed as it is no longer probable that the method of recovery of the deferred tax asset is through sale; and

 » recognition of the required accounting entries to reclassify AP Eagers investment in AHG to investments
in associates. No subsequent adjustment has been made in relation to AHG dividend income received by
AP Eagers during the 12 months ended 31 December 2018 on the basis that the pro forma unaudited statement
of financial position has been prepared to illustrate the completion of the pro forma transactions as if they had
occurred on 31 December 2018.

71 As defined by AASB 10 – Consolidated Financial Statements

Bidder’s Statement — A.P. Eagers Limited

62

9.

Figure 21: Merged Group pro forma unaudited statement of financial position as at 31 December 2018

As at 31 December 2018

Pro forma unaudited statement of financial position
49.9% Acquisition Scenario AP Eagers AHG Adjustments

Merged
Group

pro forma

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents 18,868 – – 18,868
Trade and other receivables 156,286 – – 156,286
Inventories 690,167 – – 690,167
Prepayments and deposits 12,617 – – 12,617
Assets held for sale – – – –
Total current assets 877,938 – – 877,938
Non-current assets
Other loans receivable 8,303 – – 8,303
Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income 149,774 – (149,186) 588
Investments in associates 12,077 – 304,039 316,116
Property, plant and equipment 388,407 – – 388,407
Intangible assets 313,325 – – 313,325
Deferred tax assets 17,844 – (17,844) –
Total non-current assets 889,730 – 137,008 1,026,738
Total assets 1,767,668 – 137,008 1,904,676
Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 145,919 – – 145,919
Derivative financial instruments 35 – – 35
Borrowings – bailment and other current loans 571,615 – – 571,615
Current tax liabilities 2,190 – – 2,190
Provisions 48,481 – – 48,481
Other current liabilities 5,862 – – 5,862
Total current liabilities 774,102 – – 774,102
Non-current liabilities
Borrowings 312,614 – – 312,614
Deferred tax liabilities – – 3,706 3,706
Provisions 5,052 – – 5,052
Other 19,422 – – 19,422
Total non-current liabilities 337,088 – 3,706 340,794
Total liabilities 1,111,190 – 3,706 1,114,896
Net assets 656,478 – 133,302 789,780
Equity
Contributed equity 371,405 – 133,813 505,218
Reserves (124,306) – (511) (124,817)
Retained earnings 401,377 – – 401,377
Total equity (attributable to owners of Merged Group) 648,476 – 133,302 781,778
Non-controlling interests 8,002 – – 8,002
Total equity 656,478 – 133,302 789,780

Bidder’s Statement — A.P. Eagers Limited

63

9.  Profile of the Merged Group and Effect of the Offer
(continued)

Pro forma unaudited statement of cash flows
The table at Figure 22 sets out the Merged Group pro forma unaudited statement of cash flows for the 12 months
ended 31 December 2018 which has been prepared to illustrate the impact of 49.9% of the AHG Shares being
acquired by AP Eagers under the Offer as if the acquisition had occurred on 1 January 2018 and AP Eagers does
not have control72 of AHG.

Figure 22: Merged Group pro forma unaudited statement of cash flows for the year ended 31 December 2018